

Nos. 07-1601, 07-1607 (Consolidated)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE
RAILWAY COMPANY AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS THE BURLINGTON
NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY AND
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY**

CHARLES G. COLE
BENNETT EVAN COOPER
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 CONNECTICUT
AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
JEFFREY A. POJANOWSKI
DEREK D. SMITH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Railroad Petitioners
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JANUARY 16, 2009

ROGER NOBER
OREST B. DACHNIWSKY
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
2650 LOU MENK DRIVE
FORT WORTH, TX 76131
(817) 352-6020

*Counsel for Petitioner The
Burlington Northern and
Santa Fe Railway Co.*

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
DAVID P. YOUNG
ROBERT C. BYLSMA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY
1400 DOUGLAS STREET
RM. 1580
OMAHA, NE 68179
(402) 271-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Union Pacific Railroad Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THE BASIC LEGAL PRINCIPLES THAT SUPPORT APPORTIONMENT	1
II. RESPONDENTS' WAIVER ARGUMENTS WERE REJECTED BY TWO COURTS BELOW	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES.....	12
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPORTIONED LIABILITY ON A REASONABLE BASIS	18
A. Theoretical Divisibility.....	19
B. Geography	21
C. Time.....	23
D. Contaminants.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Anderson v. Halverson</i> , 101 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1904)	15
<i>Burdett v. Miller</i> , 957 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Dooley v. Seventeen Thousand & Five Hundred Head of Sheep</i> , 35 P. 1011 (Cal. 1894).....	15
<i>Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp. v. Reeves</i> , 816 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1987).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Hill v. Chappel Brothers of Montana, Inc.</i> , 18 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1932)	2, 3, 11, 15
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. City of Fairmont</i> , 247 N.W. 572 (Minn. 1933)	20
<i>Little Schuylkill Navigation, Railroad & Coal Co. v. Richards's Administrator</i> , 57 Pa. 142 (1868).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 799 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Powers v. Kindt</i> , 13 Kan. 74 (1874)	3
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Rossmoor Corp.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 2d 328 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>Sellick v. Hall</i> , 47 Conn. 260 (1879)	2, 4
<i>Thomas v. Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 199 Ill. App. 50 (1916)	3, 20
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	1, 17
<i>United States v. Capital Tax Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	5
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1065 (2001)	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 1265 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds by United States v. E.I.</i> <i>DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005) (en banc)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>William Tackaberry Co. v. Sioux City</i> <i>Service Co.</i> , 132 N.W. 945 (Iowa 1912)	4
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. §9601(35).....	25
126 Cong. Rec. 30972 (1980)	4
126 Cong. Rec. 31978 (1980)	17, 18
131 Cong. Rec. 34716 (1985)	25
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Torts §433A (1965).....	1, 14, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts §839 (1979).....	26
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §10 (2000).....	5
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §26 (2000).....	5
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §§B18-E19.....	5
